

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

BRIAN RICHARDSON, *et al.*, individually
and on behalf of all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

VERDE ENERGY USA, INC.,

Defendant.

No.: 5:15-cv-06325-WB

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' UNOPPOSED MOTION
FOR APPROVAL OF ATTORNEYS' FEES, EXPENSES,
AND SERVICE AWARD FOR PLAINTIFFS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION..... 1

II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND 3

III. ARGUMENT 8

 A. The Requested Attorneys’ Fees Should Be Granted..... 8

 1. Plaintiffs’ Counsel Are Entitled to an Award from the Common Fund.... 8

 2. The Requested Fee Is Fair and Reasonable..... 10

 a) The Size of the Fund Created and Number of Persons Benefitted... 10

 b) The Presence or Absence of Substantial Objections 11

 c) The Skill and Efficiency of the Attorneys Involved..... 12

 d) The Complexity and Duration of the Litigation..... 13

 e) The Risk of Nonpayment..... 16

 f) The Amount of Time Devoted by Plaintiffs’ Counsel..... 17

 g) The Awards in Similar Cases 19

 h) The Value of Benefits Attributable to the Efforts of Class Counsel
 Relative to the Efforts of Other Groups 20

 i) The Percentage Fee that Would Have Been Negotiated Had the Case
 Been Subject to a Private Contingent Fee Arrangement..... 20

 j) Any Innovative Terms of Settlement 21

 B. Plaintiffs’ Counsel’s Expenses Are Reasonable And Should Be Reimbursed ... 21

 C. Plaintiffs Should Receive The Requested Service Award 22

IV. CONCLUSION 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abrams v. Lightolier Inc.</i> , 50 F.3d 1204 (3d Cir. 1995).....	20
<i>Alexander v. Wash. Mut., Inc.</i> , No. 07-cv-4426, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 171611 (E.D. Pa. Dec. 4, 2012).....	11
<i>Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert</i> , 444 U.S. 472 (1980).....	7
<i>Bradburn Parent Teacher Store, Inc. v. 3M</i> , 513 F. Supp. 2d 322 (E.D. Pa. 2007)	19
<i>Bredbenner v. Liberty Travel, Inc.</i> , No. 09-cv-905, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 38663 (D.N.J. Apr. 8, 2011).....	21
<i>Cotton v. Hinton</i> , 559 F.2d 1326 (5th Cir. 1977)	12
<i>Cullen v. Whitman Med. Corp.</i> , 197 F.R.D. 136 (E.D. Pa. 2000).....	16
<i>Dewey v. Volkswagen Aktiengesellschaft</i> , 558 Fed. Appx. 191 (3d Cir. 2014).....	7
<i>Gates v. Rohm & Haas Co.</i> , 265 F.R.D. 208 (E.D. Pa. 2010).....	12
<i>Gehrich v. Chase Bank U.S.</i> , No. 12-cv-5510, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 26184 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 2, 2016)	16
<i>Gunter v. Ridgewood Energy Corp.</i> , 223 F.3d 190 (3d Cir. 2000).....	9, 11, 12, 13
<i>Hubbard v. BankAtlantic Bancorp, Inc.</i> , 688 F.3d 713 (11th Cir. 2012)	14
<i>In re AT&T Corp. Secs. Litig.</i> , 455 F.3d 160 (3d Cir. 2006).....	7, 8
<i>In re AT&T Mobility Wireless Data Servs. Sales Tax Litig.</i> , 792 F. Supp. 2d 1028 (N.D. Ill. 2011)	21
<i>In re ATI Techs., Inc. Secs. Litig.</i> , No. 01-cv-2541, 2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 7062 (E.D. Pa. Apr. 28, 2003).....	14

In re Capital One TCPA Litig.,
80 F. Supp. 3d 781 (N.D. Ill. 2015) 10, 21

In re Cendant Corp. PRIDES Litig.,
243 F.3d 722 (3d Cir. 2001)..... 7

In re Currency Conversion Fee Antitrust Litig.,
MDL No. 1409, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 81440 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 8, 2006) 14

In re Diet Drugs Prod. Liab. Litig.,
582 F.3d 524 (3d Cir. 2009)..... 9, 17

In re Fasteners Antitrust Litig.,
No. 08-MD-1912, 2014 WL 296954 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 27, 2014)..... 18

In re Flonase Antitrust Litig.,
951 F. Supp. 2d 739 (E.D. Pa. 2013) 11

In re Ikon Office Solutions, Inc. Secs. Litig.,
194 F.R.D. 166 (E.D. Pa. 2000)..... 11, 19

In re Ins. Brokerage Antitrust Litig.,
579 F.3d 241 (3d Cir. 2009)..... 15, 17

In re Linerboard Antitrust Litig.,
MDL No. 1261, 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 10532 (E.D. Pa. June 2, 2004) 19

In re NFL Players Concussion Injury Litig.,
821 F.3d 410 (3d Cir. 2016)..... 13

In re Oracle Corp. Secs. Litig.,
No. 01-cv-00988-SI, 2009 WL 1709050 (N.D. Cal. June 19, 2009)..... 14, 17

In re Pool Prods. Distrib. Market Antitrust Litig.,
310 F.R.D. 300 (E.D. La. 2015)..... 12

In re Prudential Ins. Co. Am. Sales Practice Litig. Agent Actions,
148 F.3d 283 (3d Cir. 1998)..... 9, 17

In re Ravisent Techs., Inc. Sec. Litig.,
No. 00-cv-1014, 2005 WL 906361 (E.D. Pa. Apr. 18, 2005)..... 18

In re Rite Aid Corp. Secs. Litig.,
396 F.3d 294 (3d Cir. 2005)..... 8, 15, 17

In re Safety Components Int’l Secs. Litig.,
166 F. Supp. 2d 72, 108 (D.N.J. 2001) 20

In re Toyota Motor Corp. Hybrid Brake Mktg., Sales Practices & Prod. Liab. Litig.,
288 F.R.D. 445 (C.D. Cal. 2013) 12

In re ViroPharma Inc. Secs. Litig.,
 No. 12-cv-2714, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 8626 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 25, 2016)..... 13

Kolinek v. Walgreen Co.,
 311 F.R.D. 483 (N.D. Ill. 2015)..... 10, 21

Landsman & Funk, P.C. v. Skinder-Strauss Assocs.,
 No. 08-cv-3610 (CLW), 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 64987 (D.N.J. May 18, 2015) *aff'd*,
 639 Fed. Appx. 880 (3d Cir. 2016)..... 8, 18, 19, 22

Martin v. Foster Wheeler Energy Corp.,
 No. 06-cv-0878, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 25712 (E.D. Pa. Mar. 31, 2008) 15

Meijer, Inc. v. 3M,
 No. 04-cv-5871, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 56744 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 15, 2006) 22

Montoya v. PNC Bank, N.A.,
 No. 14-cv-20474-GOODMAN, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 50315 (S.D. Fla. Apr. 13, 2016)..... 12

Moore v. Comcast Corp.,
 No. 08-cv-773, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 6929 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 24, 2011)..... 9

Petruzzi's Inc. v. Darling-Delaware Co.,
 983 F. Supp. 595 (M.D. Pa. 1996)..... 7

Reinhart v. Lucent Techs., Inc.,
 327 F. Supp. 2d 426 (D.N.J. 2004)..... 15, 16

Rose v. Bank of Am. Corp.,
 No. 11-cv-02390-EJD, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 121641 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 29, 2014)..... 10

Saini v. BMW of North America, LLC,
 No. 12-cv-6105 (CCC), 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 66242 (D.N.J. May 21, 2015) 14

Schuler v. Meds. Co.,
 No. 14-cv-1149 (CCC), 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 82344 (D.N.J. June 24, 2016) 17

Serrano v. Sterling Testing Sys., Inc.,
 711 F. Supp. 2d 402 (E.D. Pa. 2010) 19

Stoner v. CBA Info. Servs.,
 352 F. Supp. 2d 549 (E.D. Pa. 2005) 16

Sullivan v. DB Invs., Inc.,
 667 F.3d 273 (3d Cir. 2012)..... 21

Tavares v. S-L Distrib. Co.,
 No. 13-cv-1313, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 57689 (M.D. Pa. May 2, 2016)..... 21

Turner v. Gen. Elec. Co.,
 No. 05-cv-186-FTM-99DNF, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 65144 (M.D. Fla. Sept. 13, 2006)..... 12

Vandervort v. Balboa Capital Corp.,
8 F. Supp. 3d 1200 (C.D. Cal. 2014) 19, 22

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A.,
396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005)..... 8

Statutes

47 U.S.C. § 227..... 1, 4, 15

Rules

FED. R. CIV. P. 23 5, 7

Other Authorities

MANUAL FOR COMPLEX LITIG., FOURTH, § 14.121, 2004 WL 258734..... 12

REPORT OF THE THIRD CIRCUIT TASK FORCE, COURT AWARDED ATTORNEY FEES
(Oct. 8, 1985), 108 F.R.D. 237, 237 (1985)..... 7, 20
